- The Invitation of the Meeting to the shareholders has been uploaded in the 

website of the Company, the website of BEI and KSEI on 7-8-2024 (the seventh 

day of August two thousand twenty-four).  

- That in such Meeting has been attended or represented by the shareholders that all have 

9,814,923,575 (nine billion eight hundred fourteen million nine hundred twenty three 

thousand five hundred seventy-five) shares or 92.1940033% (ninety two point one nine 

four zero zero three three percent) from all numbers of shares with voting rights issued by 

the Company, thus the Meeting has complied with the quorum requirement as specified in 

Article 42 POJK 15/2020 in conjunction with Article 12 paragraph (1) of the Articles of

[...]

guarantees; 

q. To perform other activities normally performed by banks, provided not in 

violation of laws and regulations. 

CAPITAL 

ARTICLE 4 

1. The authorized capital of the Company is Rp300,000,000,000 (three hundred billion 

Rupiah), divided into 15,000,000,000 (fifteen billion) shares, each having a nominal 

value of Rp20 (twenty Rupiah). 

2. From the authorized capital has been subscribed by the shareholders of 

10,645,945,748 (ten billion six hundred forty-five million nine hundred forty-five 

thousand seven hundred forty-eight) shares, having an aggregate nominal value of 

Rp212,918,914,960 (two hundred twelve billion nine hundred eighteen million nine 

hundred fourteen thousand nine hundred sixty Rupiah). 

3. The unissued shares shall be issued in accordance with the working capital 

requirements of the Company, at such time and in such manner, such price and 

conditions as shall be determined by the Board of Directors with the approval of the